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Order Informatio!
cat. NbOcation: Moldova package size

105000801 DOVA BURGPEANE 120 ™
105-0008 B 10 mL
105-001622-00 R1: 4x42 mL + R2: 4x12 mL

Intended Purpose
In vitro test for the quantitative determination of o-Amylase (1,
4-a-D-glucanohydrolases) (a-AMY) activity in human serum, plasma or
urine on Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers. It is intended to be used for
diagnosis and monitoring the therapeutic effect of pancreatitis.
Summary'?
a-Amylases originate from various organs and are mainly produced by the
pancreas (P-type) and the salivary glands (S-type). a-Amylases catalyze the
hydrolytic degradation of polymeric carbohydrates, such as amylose,
amylopectin and glycogen by cleaving 1, 4-a-glucosidic bonds into various
fragments. The pancreatic amylase is produced by the pancreas and
released into the intestinal tract; the salivary amylase is synthesized in the
salivary glands and secreted into saliva. Because of its small molecular
weight, the blood amylase is eliminated through the kidney and excreted
into urine. Elevation of urine amylase activity reflects the rise of serum
amylase activity. Measurement of a-amylase in serum and urine is mainly
used for the diagnosis of pancreatic disorders, as well as for detecting the
development of complications. Normally the a-amylases present low activity,
in acute pancreatitis the blood amylase activity increases within 8-12 hours
after onset of abdominal pain, peaks after approximately 12-24 hours. The
blood amylase activity returns to normal values at the latest after 2-5 days,
but the high urine amylase level will still last for 5-7 days.
However, various nonpancreatic diseases, e.g. parotitis, renal insufficiency
or pulmonary inflammation, can also increase amylase levels. To confirm
pancreatic disorders, additional pancreas specific enzyme, lipase or
pancreatic-a-amylase, is recommended to be determined at the same time.
Assay Principle®
This method is in accordance with the continuous monitoring of
recommendations on the IFCC (International Federation of Clinical
Chemistry).

a-amylase
5 ethylidene-G;-PNP + 5H,0 === 2 ethylidene-Gs + 2 G,-PNP +

2 ethylidene-Ga+ 2 G3-PNP + ethylidene-Gs + Ga-PNP

ﬁ1dray
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2 Gy-PNP + 2 G3-PNP + Ga-PNP + 14 H,0 —=QU0SI0ae § 5 pyp 4 146
(PNP: p-nitrophenol; G: glucose)

In the assay reaction, the substrate 4, 6-ethylidene-(Gy)-1, 4-nitrophenyl-
(G1)-a, D-maltoheptaoside (ethylidene-G7-PNP) is cleaved by a-amylases
and subsequent hydrolysis of all the degradation products to p-nitrophenol
with the aid of a-glucosidase (100% chromophore liberation). The increase in
absorbance of the p-nitrophenol formed at specific wavelength is directly
proportional to the activity of a-amylases.

C
HEPES Buffer 100 mmol/L

R1; a-Glucosidase 25.0 KU/L
Sodium azide 0.05%
HEPES Buffer 100 mmol/L

R2; ethylidene-G7-PNP 7.636 g/L
Sodium azide 0.05%

Storage and stability
Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.
On board in use, the reagents are stable for 35 days when refrigerated on
the analyzer.
Contamination must be avoided.
Do not freeze the reagent.
Specimen collection and preparation
® Specimen types
Serum, heparin or EDTA plasma, urine are suitable for samples.
®m Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge serum/plasma samples containing precipitate before
performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
m Sample Stability
Serum/Plasma:
7 days at 15-25°C
1 month at 2-8°C
1 month at (-25)-(-15)°C
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Urine*:
2 days at 15-25°C
10 days at 2-8°C
3 weeks at (-25)-(-15)°C
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)>®. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R1 and R2 are ready to use.
Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.
Materials required but not provided
1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.
2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.
3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.

Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers
Assay type Kinetic
Wavelength (Primary/Secondary) 412/570 nm
Reaction direction Increase
R1 200 pL
Sample or Calibrator 5puL
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 5 min, then add:
R2 50 pL

Mix thoroughly, after incubate at 37°C for 1 min,
measure the absorbance value continuously within further 2 min
Then calculate AA/min

Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Multi Sera Calibrator:

105-001144-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl (saline) for

two-point calibration. Traceability of the Mindray Multi Sera Calibrator can

refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray Company.
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2.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 35 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary on different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.
3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.
Quality control
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.
2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.
3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.
Calculation
The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance (AA/min)
and calculates the o-AMY activity of each sample automatically with
a specified calibration curve from calibration process.
Conversion factor of conventional units (U/L) into S.I. units (pkat/L):
1U/L =16.67x10" pkat/L 1 pkat/L = 60 U/L
Dilution
If the value of sample exceeds 1500 U/L, the sample should be diluted with
9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+9) and rerun; the result should be
multiplied by 10.

Expected values

Sample Type Units
Serum/plasma’ Adults 35-135 U/L
Male 16-491 U/L

Random Urine®
Female 21-447 U/L
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The expected value is provided from references, Mindray has verified it by

167 serum samples and 290 urine samples of people from China.

Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its

Particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may

vary with geography, race, sex and age.

Performance Characteristics

® Analytical Sensitivity

The a-Amylase Kit has an analytical sensitivity of 5.0 U/L on BS-380.

Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest activity of analyte that can be

distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It is calculated as the

value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean from 20 replicates

of an analyte-free sample.

® Measuring range

The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:

Sample Type Units

Serum/Plasma/Urine 5-1500 U/L

A high a-AMY activity sample (approximately 1500 U/L) is mixed with a low
activity sample (<5 U/L) at different ratios, generating a series of dilutions.
The a-AMY activity of each dilution is determined using Mindray System, the
linearity range is demonstrated with the correlation coefficient r=0.990. The
reportable range is 5-15000 U/L.

® Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A3°,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.

The precision data of controls on BS-380 are summarized below*.

Specimen Type Mean ity Within-Lab
(N=80) (U/L)  sD(U/L) CV% SD(U/L) CV%

Control Level 1 78.25 1.29 1.64 1.67 2.13

Control Level 2 258.79 1.71 0.66 4.96 1.92

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.
® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-380 are summarized below.
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" Interferent Analyte Relative
IS"::;:::;Q Concentration activyity Deviation
(mg/dL) (/L) (%)*
Ascorbic acid 30 189.47 +2.71
Hemoglobin 250 214.67 -5.34
Bilirubin 40 188.87 -1.08
Intralipid 500 197.43 +2.01

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results®.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A3!%, The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray a-AMY Reagent)
(y) was compared with comparison system (Roche cobas c701/Roche a-AMY
Reagent) (x) using the same serum specimens. The Mindray System
(Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray «-AMY Reagent) (y) was compared with
comparison system (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray «-AMY Reagent) (x) using
the same urine specimens. The statistical data obtained by linear regression
are shown in the table below*:

Sample Regression Fit Correlation Sample Activity
Type 9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (U/L)
serum y=1.0627x-0.8069 0.9995 100 27.92-1481.57
urine  y=0.9848x+0.1271 0.9994 126 5.04-1080.76

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances!%12, When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

1. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Do not pipette by mouth, and ensure that the reagent does not come into
contact with the skin. (Saliva and sweat contain a-amylase!)

3. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

4. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results can’t be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.
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. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

10.When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact

with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

11.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

12.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.

13.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.

14.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely

affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
15.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
16.This kit contains components classified as follows in accordance with the
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

&

o]

o

~

©

©

Warning
H317 I May cause an allergic skin reaction.
Prevention:
P280 Wear protective gloves, protective clothing.
P261 Avoid breathing mist/vapours/spray.
Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out
P272
of the workplace.
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Response:

P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/
attention.

P362+P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.|
Disposal:

P333+P313

Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous
P501 or special waste collection point in accordance with any
local regulation.
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Temperature Catalogue

Manufacturer number
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)
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: servicec@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
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Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
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Ha6op ans onpeaeneHuns a-amunassbl,
IFCC metoa 0123
Nudop Ana opop
N2 kar. Pasmep ynakoBku
105-000847-00 R1: 1x38 mn + R2: 1x10 mn
105-000886-00 R1: 4x20 mn + R2: 2x10 mn
105-001622-00 R1: 4x42 mn + R2: 4x12 mn

LleneBoe HazHauyeHue

AHanus in vitro Ans KOMYECTBEHHOTO ONp aAKTMBHOCTU

(1, 4-o-D-rniokaHornaponasel) (o-AMY) B uenoBeuyeckol CblBOPOTKeE,
nnasMe UM Moye Ha XMMUYECKUX aHanusatopax Mindray cepuu BS. 3ToT
aHanu3 npeAHasHayeH A5 AMarHOCTUKN U MOHUTOPUHIa TepaneBTYecKoro
3ddeKkTa neveHns naHkpeaTuta.

Kpatkas cnpaBka'”

o-aMmunasbl Oﬁpa.?yK)TCﬂ B Pas/iInyHbIX OpraHax, npeuMylwecTtBeHHO
B nomxenyaouHon (M-Tun) u cnoHHbLIX Xenesax (C-Tun). a-amunassl
KaTannsupyT rnaponutuyeckoe pacuwenneHue nofvMMepHbIX yriesonos,
TaKMUX Kak amMmnnosa, aMUI0oNeKTUH U rNNKOreH, Ha Bonee menkue d)pal'MeHTbl
3a CYyeT paspbiBa 1 4-a- TNUKO3MAHBIX ceasei. M-amunasa CMHTESMpyeTCR
B nOﬂ)KeﬂyﬂONHOVI wenese wu TCA B

CUHTE3UPYeTCsa B CIKOHHbIX Xene3ax v Bblaensietcs co CI'HOHOVl WN3-3a manoit
MOneKynﬂpHOVl Maccbl amunasa KpoBM  yTUNU3MpyeTcsa B ne4yeHu
W BbIBOAUTCA C MOUYO¥A. MoBbILIEHNE aKTUBHOCTM aMunasbl B Mo4e oTpaxaet
yBenu4yeHne YypoBHA aKTUBHOCTM amunasbl B CbIBOPOTKE. M3MepeHMe
o-aMunasbl B CbIBOPOTKE M MOYe WCMNONb3yeTcs MnpeuMyLllecTBeHHO Ans
ANAarHoCTuKn 3abonesBaHui HO,D,)KEHYIJO"IHO% Kenesbl, a Takxe Ana
onpeaeneHns passutus OCNOXHEHW. B HOpMe a-aMunasbl AeMOHCTPUPYHOT
HU3KYH aKTUBHOCTb, NPW OCTPOM NaHKpeaTuTe aKTUBHOCTb aMuias B KpOBU
BO3pacTaeT B TeyeHue 8-12 yacos nocne nosieieHus 6onm B XuUBOTE,
AOCTUras MakcuMmyMma npubnusutenbHo 4epes 12-24 vaca. AKTUBHOCTb
aMunasbl B KpOBM BO3BpawlaeTcs K HOpManbHbIM 3Ha4YeHUAM Yyepes Z’SAHen,
HO BbICOKMiA YPOBEHb aMunna3 B KPOBU COXPAHAETCS B TeYyeHue 5-7 JJ,Hen.
Tem He MeHee, HeKOTOpble HenaHKkpeaTudeckue 3aGOﬂeEaHMﬂ, Hanpwumep,
napoTuT, NoYe4yHas HeAOCTaTOYHOCTb UK BOCNaneHne ﬂéI'KIAX, TakKxe mMoryt
Bbli3bIBaTh nosblWeHne YPOBHS amMunassbl. ,CLﬂﬂ noaTeepXaeHus
naHKpeaTn4yecknx 3aboneBaHui pekoMeHayeTcs 0AHOBPEMEHHO
onpeaensite ypoBeHb ele 04Horo u3 d)epMeHTOB HOAX(EHY[JONHOVI xenesbl,
Hanpumep, nunasbl U HaHeraTMNeCKOﬁ’a’BMVIHBSbI.
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MpuHumn ananusa’
OTOT MeTos yAOBNeTBOpsieT pekoMeHaauusam IFCC  (MexayHapoaHoii
henepaunmu KIMHUYECKOM XUMUM) MO HENPEPLIBHOMY OTC/IEXMUBAHMIO.

5 aTununaeH-G7-PNP + 5H,0 % 2 3TunupeH-Gs + 2 G-PNP +
2 aTunnaeH-Ga+ 2 G3-PNP + atunuaeH-Gs + G4-PNP

2 Go-PNP + 2 G3-PNP + Ga-PNP + 14 H,0 —=2uS03se § Sonp | 4y
(PNP: n-HuTpodeHon; G: rnwokosa)

B peakuun 3Toro aHanusa 4, 6-atunuaeH-(Gy)-1, 4-HutpocdeHun-
(G1)-a, D-ManbTorenTaosus (aTunnaeH-G7-PNP) pacwennsercs
a-aMuiasamu C NocneayloWwmnM rapoau3oM MpoAYKTOB pacliensieHus Ao
n-HUTpodeHoNa € NOMOLLbIO a-rntoko3naasbl (100% Bbixoa Xxpomodopa).
YBenuueHne NornoLeH!s N-HUTpodeHona, NPoMCXoasiiee Ha OnpeAeneHHoM
ZIMHE BOJHbI, NPSMO MPOMOPLIMOHANBHO aKTUBHOCTM a-aMunas.

PeareHTbl U KOMNOHEHTbI

Bydep HEPES 100 mmonb/n
R1: a-rNKo3naasa >5.0 kEa/n
A3un HaTpus 0,05%
Bydep HEPES 100 mmonb/n
R2: aTUnnaeH-G7-PNP 7.636 r/n
A3un HaTpus 0,05%

XpaHeHue u cTabunbHOCTb

Vcronb3osaTh A0 MCTEUEHWS CPOKA FOAHOCTM, YKA3aHHOTO Ha 3TUKETKe, Mpu

XpaHeHUM B HepacneyaTaHHOM Buae Npu 2-8°C B 3alUMLLIEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe.

TpU UCMONB30BaHNM B aHanM3aTope peareHTbl CTabuibHbl B TeuyeHue 35

CYTOK NpU XpaHeHUn B OXNTaXXAeHHOM COCTOSSHUU Ha aHanusaTope.

Heobxoanmo usberatb 3arpssHeHus.

He 3amMopaxwuBaiite peareHT.

OT160p 1 Nnoarotoeka o6pasuos

® Tunbl o6pasuos

B kayectse HDOG MOXHO MCNOMb30BaTb CbIBOPOTKY, NsasMy C renapvMHoMm

vnu ¢ OATA nnun mouy.

m MMoaroToBKa nepea aHanU3oM

1.Heo6x0AMMO MCMONb30BaTh MOAXOASLUVE MPOBGUPKU UM KOHTEWHEpbl ANnst
c6opa nNpo6 1 cnenoBaTh UHCTPYKLMSIM U3roTOBUTENS; U3beraTb BO3AEHCTBUS
MaTepuanos NPo6MpoK UK APYruX KOHTeHepoB Ans c6opa npo6.

2.Mpo6bl CbIBOPOTKW/MNa3Mbl, CoAepXallyue OcafoK, nepes NpoBeAeHUEM
aHanusa Heo6XoAMMO LeHTPUdYr1poBaT.
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3.06pa3ubl nocne cbopa W npeaBapuTenbHOM 06paboTku  cneayer
NpoaHanu3nNpoBaThb KaK MOXHO CKopee.
® CrabunbHOCTb Npo6
CbiBopoTka/Mnasma:
7 AHeit npu 15-25°C
1 mecsy npu 2-8°C
1 mecay npwm (-25)-(-15)°C
Moua*:
2 aHs npu 15-25°C
10 aHelt npu 2-8°C
3 Hepenwu npm (-25)-(-15)°C
Ons Gonee ANUTENbHOrO XpaHeHWs Mpobbl HEOBXOAMMO 3aMOpO3UTL MW
Temnepatype (-20°C)%. K crabunbHoCTM 06pasuoB 6biv  yCTaHOBMEHbI
NPOU3BOAWTENEM /UM OCHOBaHBI Ha 3TanoHaX, Kaxaas 1abopaTopus A0/HKHa
yCTaHaB/IMBaTb CBOW COBCTBEHHbIE KpUTEPUN CTabUIbHOCTV 06pa3LIoB.
MoarotoeBka peareHToB
PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K UCMO/b30BaHMIO.
BbINONHANTE NNaHOBOE TexHWYeckoe O6C/TyXMBaHWE U CTaHAapTHble
onepauum, BK/Itouas KannbposKy M aHain3 CUCTeMbI, YTOGbI rapaHTMpOBaTh
paboToCNOCOBHOCTb aHANUTUYECKOW CUCTEMbI.
pble He B
1.06bI4Hble nabopaTtopHble MaTepuansl: Pacteop NaCl B koHueHTpauuu 9 r/n
(chmaronoruyeckmit pacTsop), AUCTUANNPOBaHHas/AeUOHM30BaHHas BoAa.
2.Kanubpatop ¥ KoHTponb: O3HakoMbTeCb C pa3fenoM WHCTPYKUMM ANs
peareHTOB Mo BbINOHEHMIO KanMGPOBKM U KOHTPONs KauecTsa.
3.Xumnueckne aHanusatopbl Mindray cepum BS u  nabopaTtopHoe
o6opyAoBaHye obLuero HasHayYeHus .
MeTtoanka KONMYECTBEHHOrO aHanusa
XuUMUUeckme aHannsaTopb!

MNapameTpbl

BS-800
Tun aHanusa KuneTuueckas
(nepaﬂﬂ:gz/zig:ELHaﬂ) 412/570 1m
HanpasneHwue peakuumn Ysenuuexue
R1 200 mkn
Mpoba unu kanubpatop 5 MKn
Mepemeluaiite, HKY6VpYIiTe B TeueHne 5 MUHYT npu 37°C, 3aTeM aobaBbTe:
R2 50 mkn

TwaTenbHo Nepemelaiite, 3aTeM UHKY6UpyiTe Npn 37°C B TeyeHne
1 MUH, U3MepsiiTe 3HaYeHUe NoroLakLiei COCOBHOCTU HeNpepbIBHO
B TeYeHUe cneylowmx 2 MMHYT 3aTeM paccuutaite AA/MUH
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MapaMeTpbl MOFyT OT/IMYATLCA Ha Pa3HbIX XMMUYECKMX aHannsatopax, npu
HEOo6X0AMMOCT WX MOXHO MPOMOPUMOHANbHO KOPpPeKTMpoBaTh. Ans
XMMUYECKUX aHanusaTopos Mindray cepun BS napameTpbl Ans peareHToB
npeAoCTaBnAlOTCA Mo  3anpocy. O6paTuTecb K  COOTBETCTBYlOLWEMY
PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCM/lyaTaUMu 3TUX aHann3aTopos.

Kanun6poska

1.PekomeHayeTcs  wucnonb3osate  kanubpatop Mindray  (CbIBOPOTOUHbIiA

MynbTukanuépatop: 105-001144-00 unu apyrue noaxoAsiuve KanmbpaTopbl)

1 9 r/n NaCl (duspacTsop) ANs ABYXTOYeYHON kanubposku. UHbopmaumio

0 npocnexwvsaemMocT  CbIBOPOTOYHOrO  MynbTMkanuGpatopa Mindray cm.

B MHCTPYKUMM MO MCMO/b30BaHUIO KanubpaTopa koMnaHuu Mindray.

2.Yacrota kanubposku

KanubpoBka xummyeckmx aHanusatopoB BS-800 crabunbHa B TeueHue

npuénusutenbHo 35 cyTok. NS pasHbX NpUGOpOB  CTabuibHOCTL

KanMBpoBKM  MOXET OTNMUaTLCA; Kaxaol nabopaTopuu  cneayeT

YCTaHOBUTb 4acToTy KaﬂMﬁpOBKM B napameTpax I'Ipl/IGODa B COOTBETCTBMU

CO CBOWUM PEXWMMOM MUCMONb30BaAHUA.

MoxeT nOHa,L]OﬁVIThCﬂ noBTOpHas KanmépoBKa npn BO3HWKHOBEHWUU

cneayowmx 06CToATeNbCTB:

o MNpy N3MEHEHNWN NapTUM peareHTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHMio cobntoaaeMbix MPOLEAYp KOHTPONs KauyecTsa
win  npu  BbiXoae 3HaYeHuit ANA  KOHTPONbHOrO MaTtepuana 3a
AonycTuMble npeaensl.

o Mpu  BbLINONHEHWM  KOHKPETHOW  Mpoueaypbl MO  TeXHUYECKOMY
0BCNYXMBAHWIO WAM  YCTPAHEHMIO HEUCMPaBHOCTM  BMOXMMUUYECKUX
aHann3aTopos.

3.3HaueHus Ans kanubpaTopa 3aBUCAT OT MapTUW W COOTBETCTBYIOLMX
moaenei, y B Tabnuue .

KoHTponb kauecTsa

1.PekoMeHayeTCS  UCMONb30BaTb  KOHTPONbHLIA  MaTepuan  Mindray

(KNMHUKO-XMMUYECKUIA MYNbTUKOHTPON 105-009119-00,

105-009120-00 unu Apyroit NOAXOAALUMIA KOHTPOMbHbIA MaTepuan) Ans

nposepku 3P EKTUBHOCTM npoueaypbl U3MepeHWs; AOMONHUTENbHO

MOXHO UCNONb30BaThk APYyrue NoaAxXoAsine KOHTPO/IbHbIE MaTepuarnsbl.

2.PeKOMeHAlyeTCs UCrMoNb30BaTh ABa YPOBHS KOHTPO/bHLIX MaTepuanos Ans
aHanusa Kaxaoi napTtum obpasuoB. Kpome Toro, cneayeT aHanM3vpoBaTb

KOHTPO/bHBIA MaTepuan C Kax(ioi HOBOW KasMGPOBKOM, C KaXAbIM HOBbIM

KapTpuaXXeMm C peareHTaMu 1 rnocne onpeaeneHHbiX npoueayp TeXHU4eckoro

0BCNYXKMBAHWS WK YCTPAaHEHMS HEMCNPaBHOCTEl, Kak NoAPOGHO OnMcaHo

B COOTBETCTBYIOLIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMNyaTaLUi CUCTEMBI.
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3.B kaxaon nabopatopuu creayeT YCTaHOBUTb COBCTBEHHYID CXemy
KOHTPONS KayecTsa v NOpsA0K BbINOSIHEHUS KOPPEKTUPYIOWUX AENCTBUN,
€CNM KOHTPOsbHble MaTepuanbl He BOCCTaHaBAMBAlOTCA B Mpeaenax
AONYCTUMbIX OTK/IOHEHWIA.

Pacuer

XuMunueckunii aHanusatop cepuu BS onpeaensieT usmMeHeHue MoOrnoweHus

(AA/MWH) 1 aBTOMaTUYeCKW BbIYMCIAET aKTUBHOCTb a-AMY Ans Kaxzaow

npobbl € yKa3aHHOW KanubpOBOYHOW KPWUBOIA, MOSyYEHHOW B Mnpouecce

KanMbpoBKM.

KoadduumeHT nepesosa TpaavUMOHHbIX eauHuuy (Ea/n) B eauuuubl CU
(Mkkat/n):

1 Ea/n =16,67x10°3 MkkaTt/n 1 mkkat/n = 60 Ea/n

PasBepeHune

Ecnn 3Hauvenne npobbl npesbiwaer 1500 Ea/n, npoby Heobxoanmo

pa36asuTb pactBopom NaCl 9 r/n (dpuspacrteopom) (Hanp. 1+9) 1 NOBTOPUTL

aHanu3; NosyyeHHbIi pesynbTaT CleayeT YMHOXMUTb Ha 10.

nEeAnonaraeM 3Ha4yeHun

Tun npo6bi M3MepeH
CbIBOpOTKa/nnasma’ B3spocnble 35-135 Ea/n
My>XUnHBI 16-491 Ea/n

CnyuaitHas Moua®
KeHLWKHbI 21-447 Ep/n

O)’(Vll:laeMOe 3Ha4yeHue Nony4YeHo Npu MCnonb30OBaHWU 3TanoHa, KOMNaHusa
Mindray noateepanna ero Ha 167 npo6ax cbiBopoTku 1 290 npo6ax mMouu,
B3ATbIX Y Ntoaeit u3 Kuras.

Ka)K,Qaﬂ naﬁopa'rcpvm AOMKHA yCTaHaBnBaTb csBou COBCTBEHHbIE
pecepeHCHble MHTEPBaIbl B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT €€ KOHKPETHOMO PacronoXeHus
“ NONYNAUMOHHBIX XapakKTepucTuK, NOCKO/IbKY npeanonaraeMble 3Ha4eHus
MOTYT OT/IMYATLCS B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT reorpacduu, pacel, nosia 1 Bospacta.
Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku

B AHanMTMYeCcKas YyBCTBUTENIbHOCTbL

AHanuTuuyeckas YyBCTBUTENBbHOCTb HaGOD ANS onpeaeneHns a-ammnasbl Ha
BS-380 coctaBnser 5,0 Ea/n. AHanuTuyeckas 4yBCTBUTENbHOCTb
onpeaensieTcs Kak HaMMeHblWas akTUBHOCTb aHanu3npyemoro sewecrsa, no
KOTOPO# NPO6Y MOXHO OT/IMUUTL OT NPO6bI, HE CoAepIKalLeli 3TOro BelecTsa.
OHa PpaccuuTbIBAETCS Kak 3HauyeHue, Ha 3 CTaHAApTHbIX OTKIOHEHWs
np cpeaHee , NoNyyeHHoe 13 20 NOBTOPHBIX aHan1308
npo6bl, He CoAepXaluero aHaaM3MpyeMoro BelecTsa.
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B [lnanasoH usMepeHni
Cucrembl Mindray cepun BS obecneunsatoT cieayiowmii AManasoH IMHEHOCTU:
Tvn npo6bi
CbiBopoTka/Mna3ma/Mouya 5-1500 Ea/n

Mpoba € BbLICOKOW AKTUBHOCTbIO «-AMY  (npubnusutenbHo 1500 Ea/n)
cMewmBaeTca € npoboit C HU3KOW aKTMBHOCTbIO (<5 EaA/n) B pasHbix
COOTHOLLEHNSX, B pe3y/bTaTe MosyyaeTcs cepus pasBeaeHnit. AKTUBHOCTb
a-AMY Kaxaoro passeAeHus onpeaensieTcs ¢ NoMolbio cuctemsl Mindray,
ANanasoH NIMHENHOCTU AEMOHCTPUPYeTCs C ko3P dULMEHTOM Koppensauun
r=0,990. Pernctpupyemsiit AnanasoH coctasnset 5-15000 Ea/n.

B MpeunsmoHHOCTL

MpeunsnoHHOCTL onpeaensnack C MOMOWbIO CNeaylowWero 0A06peHHOro
CLSI pykoBoacTsa EP05-A3?, kaxaas npoba aHanusuposanach no 2 pasa 3a
oaHy obpabotky, 2 o6paboTku B cyTku, Bcero 20 cyTok. [aHHble
NPEeLN3MOHHOCTY KOHTPO/bHbLIX MaTepuanos Ha BS-380 npuseaeHbl Huxe*.

Tun o6pazuos Cpeanee b v
(N=80) (En/n) SD (Ea/n) CV% SD(Ea/n) CV%
KOHTPONbHbIN ypoBeHb 1 78,25 1,29 1,64 1,67 2,13
KOHTPOMbHBI ypoBeHb 2 258,79 1,71 0,66 4,96 1,92
AarHble, y Ha pasbIX pUGOPax W B PasHbix

IabopaTopusix MOryT OTIMHYaTbCS.

B AHanuTMyeckas cneuuduuHOCTL

Mpobbl C pasnMyHON KOHUEHTpauuel Melalwero BelwecTBa roToBUAU
nyTeM [A06GaBNEHWs MEeLaloWero KOMMOHeHTa K MynaM YenoBeyeckoit
CbIBOPOTKM, M OTCYTCTBMEM 3HAYMMOIO MELLAIoLIEero BO3AECTBNA CUMTanocs
BOCCTaHOBNeHue B npeaenax £10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO KOHTPOSLHOrO
3HaueHns.

He Habnionan 3HauvMMoro Melwallero BO3AENCTBNS ykasaHHbIX Aanee
BEWeCTB NpU MCCNeA0BaHUAX BMECTE C HAMW C MCMOJIb30BAHMEM AaHHOI
MeToaonornu. [laHHble UCCNeAoBaHWs MelarwWwmx matepuanos Ha BS-380
NpUBEAEHbI HUXE.

Mewatowee Mewarowan KoHueHTpauua OTtHOcUTeNbHOe

BewecTso KOHUeHTpauus aHanuta oTKOHeHne
(mr/an) (En/n) (%)*
AckopbuHoBas Kuoiota 30 189,47 +2,71
Femorno6ux 250 214,67 -5,34
Bunupybux 40 188,87 -1,08
WHTpanunua 500 197,43 +2,01
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* AaHHble, 0% Ha pasHblX Npueopax v B PasHbIX
n1abopaTopusix MOryT OT/INHATLCS.

B O4eHb peaKWX Cydyasx raMMonaTWs, B YacTHOCTM Tun IgM, moxeT
NPUBECTM K HEHaZl@XHBIM pesynbTatam®o,

® CpaBHeHMe MeToAoB

Vccnenosanmns KOPPensilMu BbINOMHSIIUCE C UCMO/b30BAHNEM OLOGPEHHOrO
CLSI pykosoactBa EP09-A3!!. Cucrema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/peareHT
Mindray «-AMY) (y) cpaBHMBanacb C cucTeMoit cpaBHeHus (Roche cobas
c701/peareHT Roche a-AMY) (X) C MCMONb30BaHUEM OAMHAKOBbIX 06pasLIoB
cbiBOpOTKM. Cuctema Mindray (Mindray BS-2800M/peareHT Mindray a-AMY) (y)
CcpaBHMBanacb C cuctemoii cpasHenus (Mindray BS-2000/pearenT Mindray
a-AMY) (X) C UCrMonb30BaHWEM OAMHAKOBbIX 06pa3LoB Mouun. CTaTucTuyeckue
AaHHble, NoyYeHHble NIMHEHOM perpeccueil, NokasaHbl B Tabnuue Huke*:

Tun YpaBHeHue Koadbduument Mpoba AwnanasoH
npo6bl perpeccuun (r) (N) aktusHoctu (Ea/n)
cwiBOpoTKa  y=1,0627x-0,8069 0,9995 100 27,92-1481,57
Moua  y=0,9848x+0,1271 0,9994 126 5,04-1080,76
nanHbie, Ha pasHbIx MpUBOPax U B PasHbiX

Ia60paTopHSIX MOTyT OT/IMYATECS.

WHTepnpetauus pesynbTaTos

Ha pesynbTaTbl MOryT BAMSTL NeKapcTBeHHble CpeacTsa, 3abonesaHMs W

SHAOreHHble BelecTBal®!2, Eciu rpacmk peakumn OTKNIOHSETCS OT HOPMasbHOTO,

peKoMeHAyeTCs MPOBECTY MOBTOPHbIN aHanus 1 NPOBEPUTL Pesy/bTaT.

Mpeaynpe>xaeHns u Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXKHOCTH

1. Tonbko AN AuvarHocTuku in  vitro. [Ana  npodeccuoHanbHOro

NabopaTopHOro NpUMeEHeHNSI.

2. He 3anonHaiiTe nunetky C nomowplo pTa v w3beraiite nonaaaHwsa
peareHTa Ha koxy. (CnioHa 1 NOT coaepxat a-amunasy!)

. HeobxoauMo cobnioaaTh Mepbl NPeA0CTOPOXHOCTY Npu paboTe co BCeMu
nabopaTopHbIMK peareHTamm.

. Y6enuTech B LIENOCTHOCTW yNakoBKu Nepes Ucnonb3oBaHneM Habopa. He
ncnonb3yitte  Habopbl C  MOBPEXAEHHOW yNakoBKOW. Mcknlouunte
BO3/IE/ICTBME Ha peareHTbl MPSIMOrO COJIHEYHOTO CBETa U WX
3amMopaxwuBaHue. [pu  HecobMoAEHWM  COOTBETCTBYIOWMX  YCIIOBUIA
XPaHEeHWs peareHToB MoJlyYeHNe KOPPEKTHbIX Pe3yNbTaToB aHann3oB He
rapaHTupyeTcsi.

. Ecnm peareHTbl 6binv HempeaHaMepeHHO OTKPbIThI A0 MCMOMb30BaHus,
XpaHUTe UX MOTHO 3aKPbITbIMK NPK TeMnepaType 2-8°C U 3alMILeHHbIMI
OT cBeTa. B 3ToM cilyyae ux CTabunbHOCTb He OT/IMYAETCS OT CTabUNbHOCTH

w

IN

w
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MY UCMIONB30BaHNM.
. He fonyckaiiTe CMelMBaHNs peareHToB U3 PasHbIX NapTuii u GakoHoB.
He ucnonb3yiiTe peareHThbl NOC/E UCTEYEHMS UX CPOKA FOAHOCTM W AaTbl
1cnonb3oBaHus. He AonyckaiiTe CMELWWBaAHMS CBEXWX PeareHToB C yxe
MCMONb3YeMbIMA.
W3beraiitTe 06pa3oBaHnsi NeHbI.

. CneayeT oXxuaaTb NOTEPIO CTabUIBLHOCTM UM YXYALUEHNE KayecTsa npu
HaNMuMM BUAMMBIX NPU3HAKOB YTEUKM, BbINAAEHWS OCAAKOB WM pocTa
MUKPOOPraHuU3MOB, @ Takke ecniu KanubpoBka WM KOHTPOSIbHblE
onpesenexns HE  COOTBETCTBYIOT ~ KPUTEPUSM,  yKa3aHHbIM
B /IUCTKe-BKNaAbIWE W/Wan Ans cuctembl Mindray.

. HajexHoCTb pesynbTaToB aHanMsa He rapaHTMpyeTcs B Ciiyyae He
COBNIOAEHNS NHCTPYKUMIA, NPUBEAGHHBIX B JAHHOM JINCTKe-BKNaAbILLE.

. CopepXVT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpewaeTcs  npornatbiBate.  MW3beraiite
KOHTaKTa C KOXEil 1 CINZUCTBIMM 0607104KaMu.

10.Mpu cnyyaiiHOM NonaaaHnn peareHTa B rnasa WM pOTOBYIO NONOCTb,
a TakKe Ha KOXy HeMe/IeHHO 06M/IbHO MPOMOIiTE NOpaXeHHbIe yUacTku
60/1bLWMM KONNYECTBOM BOAbI. MpU HEOBXOAMMOCTM 06paTUTeCh K Bpauy
ANS NONYYEHNs MEAULIMHCKOM MOMOLLM.

11.MacnopT 6e30nacHOCTV MaTepuasa NpeAoCTaBnseTcs NpoheccuoHanbHOMy
oM1b30BaTENO MO 3anpocy.

12.YTUnM3aums BCEX OTXOAOB AO/KHA MPOW3BOAUTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM
C MECTHbIMM MpaBunamMu.

13. Becb YernioBeyeckuii Matepuan ciefyeT CHMTaTh MOTEHLIMAMBHO MHAEKLIMOHHBIM.

14.Bce BbISIBNEHHBIE PUCKW 6bINM CHIKEHbI HACTONbKO, HACKOMbKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6€3 HEraTUBHOrO BINSIHUS Ha COOTHOLLEHME MOJIb3bl U PUCKa,
1 06LWMNIt OCTATOUHBI PUCK ABNAETCA NPUEMIEMbIM,

15.0 n06oM Ccepbe3HOM WHUMAEHTEe, NpOM3OLIeALeM B CBA3W C 3TUM
YCTPOMCTBOM, HEO6XO0ANMO COO6LATL MPOM3BOAUTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
OpraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOi OTHOCUTCS MONb30BATENb W/WUNN NALNEHT.

16.3T0T Ha6OP COAEPXKMUT KOMMOHEHTBI, KNaccUbULIMPyeMble B COOTBETCTBUN
c PernameHTtom (EC) N° 1272/2008 cneaytowmm o6pasom:

o

~

©

©

MpepynpexxaeHne
H317 I MOXET BbI3bIBaTb a//IEPTrUYECKME PEAKLINN KOXKMU.
Mpodunaktuka:
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P280 HapesaiiTe 3almUTHbIE NepYaTKK, 3alUTHYI0 oAexXay.
P261 WN3beraiiTe BabIXxaHUs TyMaHa/napos/aspo3onei.

He fnonyckaiite nonaaaHvs 3apaxeHHol paboyeit
oaexabl 3a npeAenbl paboyero MecTa.

Mepbl pearnposaHnus:

P302+P352 NPU MOMAOAHUN HA KOXXY: O6nbHO NpoMoiiTe BOAOW.
I'Ipvl BO3HWUKHOBEHUW pa3apaXK€HUs KOXW Unu Cbinu:
ObpaTtutech 3a KOHCY/bTaLMen/noMoLLbIO K Bpayy.
CHUMWTE 3apaxeHHYI0 0AeXAY U NOCTUpaiiTe ee nepes
MOBTOPHbLIM MUCMOJIb30BaAHNEM.

P272

P333+P313

P362+P364

yT

YTUNu3upyiite conepxmmoe/KoHTeRHEp B pa3peLleHHbIX
P501 MecTax cbopa onacHbIX UK creLmanbHbIX OTXOA0B
B COOTBETCTBUM C JI06LIMW MECTHbIMM MPaBUNaMM.
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Kit de a-Amilase (Método IFCC) C €
Informagdes da Enc 0123
N° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote
105-000847-00 R1: 1x38 ml + R2: 1x10 ml
105-000886-00 R1:4x20 ml + R2: 2x10 ml
105-001622-00 R1: 4x42 ml + R2: 4x12 ml

Utilizagdo Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinag&o quantitativa da atividade da a-Amilase (1,
4-a-D-glucanohidrolase) (a-AMY) em soro, plasma ou urina humanos em
analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado no
diagndstico e monitorizagdo do efeito terapéutico da pancreatite.
Resumo’?

As camilases sdo origindrias de varios 6rgdos e sdo principalmente produzidas
pelo péncreas (tipo P) e pelas glandulas salivares (tipo S). As camilases
catalisam a degradagdo hidrolitica dos hidratos de carbono poliméricos, tais
como a amilose, a amilopectina e o glicogénio, clivando as ligagdes 1,
4-a-glucosidicas em varios fragmentos. A amilase pancreética é produzida pelo
pancreas e libertada no trato intestinal; a amilase salivar é sintetizada nas
gléndulas salivares e secretada na saliva. Devido ao seu baixo peso molecular,
a amilase sanguinea é eliminada através do rim e excretada para a urina.
O aumento da atividade da amilase da urina reflete o aumento da atividade da
amilase sérica. A medicdo da a-amilase no soro e na urina € utilizada
principalmente para o diagndstico de doengas pancredticas, bem como para
a detegdo do desenvolvimento de complicagdes. Normalmente as a-amilases
apresentam baixa atividade; na pancreatite aguda a atividade da amilase
sanguinea aumenta num periodo de 8-12 horas ap6s o inicio da dor abdominal,
atingindo um pico ap6s cerca de 12-24 horas. A atividade da amilase sanguinea
volta aos valores normais o mais tardar apds 2-5 dias, mas o nivel elevado de
amilase na urina permanece durante 5-7 dias.

No entanto, diversas doengas ndo-pancredticas tais como a parotidite,
a insuficiéncia renal ou a inflamag&o pulmonar, também podem provocar um
aumento dos niveis de amilase. Para confirmar as doengas pancreéticas,
recomenda-se que se determine em simultdneo uma enzima adicional
especifica do pancreas, a lipase ou a a-amilase pancreatica.

Principio do Ensaio®

Este método estda em conformidade com a monitorizagdo continua das
recomendagdes da IFCC (Federagdo Internacional de Quimica Clinica).

-amyl
5 etilideno-G,-PNP + 5H;0 =223 5 etilideno-Gs + 2 Go-PNP +
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2 etilideno-Gs+ 2 G3-PNP + etilideno-Gs + Ga-PNP

-gl! id.
2 Go-PNP + 2 G3-PNP + G4-PNP + 14 H,0 ——"""C 3, 5 NP + 14 G

(PNP: p-nitrofenol; G: glucose)

Na reagdo do ensaio, o substrato 4, 6-etilideno-(G)-1, 4-nitrofenil-
(G1)-a, D-maltoheptadsido (etilideno-G7-PNP) é clivado pelas a-amilases e a hidrolise
subsequente de todos os produtos de degradacdo em p-nitrofenol com a ajuda da
a-glucosidase (libertagdo de 100% do croméforo). O aumento da absorvancia do
p-nitrofenol formado num comprimento de onda especifico é diretamente proporcional
a atividade das o-amilases.

Comp dos reag
Tampé&o HEPES 100 mmol/I
R1: a-glucosidase 25,0 KU/I
Azida de so6dio 0,05%
Tampé&o HEPES 100 mmol/I
R2: etilideno-G7-PNP 7,636 g/|
Azida de so6dio 0,05%

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir,
a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.
Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estdveis durante 35 dias se
refrigerados no analisador.
Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo
N&o congelar o reagente.
Colheita e preparagéo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
O soro, a heparina ou o plasma de EDTA e a urina sdo adequados para
amostras.
m Preparacdo para analise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras de soro/plasma com precipitado antes de realizar
0 ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o mais cedo possivel apos a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.
m Estabilidade da amostra
Soro/Plasma:
7 dias a 15-25 °C
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1 mésa2-8°C
1 més a (-25)-(-15) °C
Urina*:
2 dias a 15-25 °C
10 dias a 2-8 °C
3 semanas a (-25)-(-15) °C
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser
congeladas a (-20 °C)%6 . As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram
estabelecidas pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada
laboratdrio deve estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da
amostra.
Preparagéo de reagentes
O R1 e o R2 est&o prontos a utilizar.
Realizar a manuteng&o programada e operagdo padréo, incluindo calibragéo
e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.
Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos
1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/I (salina), agua
destilada/desionizada.
2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragdo e Controlo de Qualidade.
3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.
Procedimento de ensaio

Parametros Analisadores quimicos BS-800
Tipo de ensaio Cinético
Comprimento de onda
(Prirr'\Ja'rio/Secunda'rio) 412/570 nm
Direg&o da reagdo Aumento
R1 200 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 5ul
Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 5 minutos e, depois, adicionar:
R2 50 pl

Misturar bem, incubar a 37 °C durante 1 minuto,
medir o valor da absorvéncia continuamente durante 2 minutos adicionais
Em seguida, calcular o AA/min
Os parédmetros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os parametros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
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mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os

analisadores.

Calibragéo

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador Multi
Sera: 105-001144-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) e de 9 g/I NaCl
(salina) para uma calibragdo de dois pontos. A rastreabilidade do
Calibrador Multi Sera da Mindray pode referir-se as instrugbes do
calibrador a utilizar da empresa Mindray.

2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estavel durante aproximadamente 35 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos pardmetros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padrdo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necesséria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessério, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de

qualidade ou em condigdes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manutengdo especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.

3.0s valores do calibrador sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medigdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado a cada nova
calibragdo, a cada novo cartucho de reagente e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratério devera estabelecer o seu préprio esquema e procedimento
interno de controlo de qualidade para agdes corretivas se o controlo ndo
recuperar dentro das tolerdncias aceitaveis.

Caélculo

O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvancia (AA/min)

e calcula automaticamente a atividade de a-AMY de cada amostra com uma

curva de calibragdo especificada no processo de calibragdo.

Fator de convers&o das unidades convencionais (U/l) em unidades do S.I. (pkat/I):
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1 U/l =16,67x1073 pkat/| 1 pkat/l = 60 U/I

Diluigdo

Se o valor da amostra exceder 1500 U/I, a amostra deve ser diluida em 9 g/I
de solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+9) e novamente processada;
o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 10.

Valores esperados

Tipo de amostra Uni
Soro/plasma’ Adultos 35-135 U/I
Masculinos 16-491 U/I

Urina aleatéria® o
Femininos 21-447 U/I

O valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias e a Mindray verificou-o

através de 167 amostras de soro e 290 amostras de urina de pessoas

provenientes da China.

Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios intervalos de referéncia com

base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma vez que

os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e idade.

Carateristicas de desempenho

m Sensil ade analitica

O kit de a-Amilase tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 5,0 U/l no BS-380.

A sensibilidade analitica ¢ definida como a menor atividade do analito que

pode ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito. E calculada

como o valor que se encontra 3 desvios padrdo acima da média de 20

réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.

u Intervalo de medigdo

Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de linearidade:
Tipo de amostra Unidades
Soro/Plasma/Urina 5-1500 U/I

Uma amostra de atividade de a-AMY elevada (aproximadamente 1500 U/I)
é misturada com uma amostra de atividade reduzida (<5 U/I) em diferentes
racios, gerando uma série de diluigdes. A atividade de «-AMY de cada
diluigdo é determinada utilizando o sistema Mindray; o intervalo de
linearidade é demonstrado com o coeficiente de correlagdo r=0,990.
O intervalo relatavel é de 5-15000 U/I.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A3° aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia, durante um
total de 20 dias. Os dados de precisdo dos controlos no BS-380 sdo
resumidos abaixo*.
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Tipo de espécime  Média Repeticdo Dentro do laboratério
(N=80) /m DP (U/l) CV% DP(U/l) CV%

Nivel de Controlo 1 78,25 1,29 1,64 1,67 2,13

Nivel de Controlo 2 258,79 1,71 0,66 4,96 1,92

*Dados repr ivos; o0s em dif i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

m Especi idade an ica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substancia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagbes estdo dentro de +10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&o havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-380 s&o resumidos abaixo.

A Concentragéo Atividade do Desvio
ifl:ebrsftear:flltae do interfergnte analito relativo
(mg/dl) w/n (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 189,47 +2,71
Hemoglobina 250 214,67 -5,34
Bilirrubina 40 188,87 -1,08
Intralipido 500 197,43 +2,01
*Dados rep. ivos; os em di i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos!?.

m Comparagdo de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A31t
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray
BS-2000/Mindray «-AMY) (y) com o sistema de comparacdo (Reagente
Roche cobas c701/Roche a-AMY) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes de
soro. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente  Mindray
BS-2800M/Mindray o-AMY) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Reagente
Mindray BS-2000/Mindray a-AMY) (x) utilizando os mesmo espécimes de
urina. Na tabela abaixo sdo apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos por
regressdo linear*:
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Tipo de Ajuste de Coeficiente de Amostra Intervalo da

amostra regressio correlagio (r) (N) atividade (U/1)
soro y=1,0627x-0,8069 0,9995 100 27,92-1481,57
urina y=0,9848x+0,1271 0,9994 126 5,04-1080,76
*Dados repr ivos; o0s em dif i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Interpretacdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou

substdncias enddgenas!®!2, Quando a curva de reagdo €é anormal,

recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

Adverténcias e precaugdes

. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

. N&o pipetar com a boca e certificar-se de que o reagente ndo entra em
contacto com a pele. (A saliva e o suor contém a-amilase!)

. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o
utilizar os kits com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposicdo direta
a luz solar e o congelamento dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem
ser assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigGes
inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade
é igual a estabilidade em utilizagdo.

. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo. N&o misturar os reagentes novos com os reagentes em
utilizagdo.

Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se
a calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

10.Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em

contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
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necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

11.A ficha de dados de seguranga estd disponivel para utilizadores
profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

12.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.

13.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

14.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global
é aceitavel.

15.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitdria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.

16.Este kit contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma, de acordo
com o Regulamento (CE) n.® 1272/2008:

Aviso

H317 Pode provocar uma reagdo alérgica cutdnea.

Prevengdo:

P280 Usar luvas de protegdo e vestudrio de protegdo.

P261 Evitar respirar as névoas/vapores/aerossois.
A roupa de trabalho contaminada ndo pode sair

P272
do local de trabalho.

Resposta:

P302+P352 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com
sabonete e dgua abundantes.

P3334P313 Err) ;aso de irritagdo ou erupgdo cuténea: consulte um
médico.

P362+P364 Retirar a roupa contaminada e lava-la antes de a voltar
a usar.

Eliminagao:
Eliminar o contetido/recipiente num centro autorizado

P501 de recolha de residuos perigosos ou especiais de
acordo com os eventuais regulamentos locais.

2023-06, Portugués 3-8 P/N: 046-024184-00 (2.0)



«-AMY mindray

Referéncias

1.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
46-51.

2.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007;312-316.

3.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders
2012;583-585.

4.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:46pp.

5.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

6.CLSI. Urinalysis; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
GP16-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2009.

7.WS/T 404.8-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 8: Serum amylase. National Health Commission of the People’s
Republic of China, 2015.

8.Junge W,Wortmann W, Wike B et al. Development and Evaluation of Assays
for the Determination of Total and Pancreatic Amylase at 37°C according
to the principle recommended by the IFCC. Clin Biochem,2001,
34:607-615.

9.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

10.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med,
2007,45(9):1240-1243.

11.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

12.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-59,3-63.

2023-06, Portugués 3-9 P/N: 046-024184-00 (2.0)



oa-AMY mindray

Simbolos graficos

Ce€.. [ o

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

Ec [Rep| [LOT] J’ u

Authorized representative in
) Batch Code .
the European Community limit

Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer L0

Al
,.Y
‘"
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Todos os
direitos reservados
Fabricante: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Morada: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, R. P. China
Endereco eletrénico: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Telefone: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Representante na CE: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)
Morada: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburgo 20537, Alemanha
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Kit de a-amilasa (método de la IFCC) C €
Informacién de pedido 0123
N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-000847-00 R1:1x38ml+R2:1x 10ml
105-000886-00 R1:4 x 20 ml + R2: 2 x 10 ml
105-001622-00 R1:4 x42ml +R2:4 x 12 ml

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacién cuantitativa de la actividad de
a-amilasa (1,4-a-D-glucanohidrolasas) (a-AMY) en suero, plasma u orina
humanos en los analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso
previsto es el diagndstico y seguimiento del efecto terapéutico de la
pancreatitis.

Resumen'?

Las a-amilasas se originan en diferentes drganos y se producen,
principalmente, en el pancreas (tipo P) y en las glandulas salivares (tipo S).
Las o-amilasas catalizan la degradacion hidrolitica de los carbohidratos
poliméricos, como amilosa, amilopectina y glucégeno mediante la
segmentacion de los enlaces 1,4-a-glucosidicos en diferentes fragmentos.
La amilasa pancreética se produce en el pancreas y se libera en el tubo
digestivo; la amilasa salivar se sintetiza en las glandulas salivares y se
secreta en la saliva. Debido a su pequefio peso molecular, la amilasa
sanguinea se elimina a través del rifion y se excreta en la orina. Una
elevacion de la actividad de la amilasa en la orina refleja el aumento de la
actividad de la amilasa en suero. La medicién de la a-amilasa en suero
y orina se utiliza principalmente para el diagndstico de trastornos
pancreaticos, asi como para detectar el desarrollo de complicaciones. Por lo
general, las a-amilasas presentan una actividad reducida. En una
pancreatitis aguda la actividad de la amilasa sanguinea aumenta en las 8
a 12 horas posteriores a la aparicion del dolor abdominal, con picos después
de aproximadamente 12 a 24 horas. La actividad de la amilasa sanguinea
vuelve a los valores normales, como muy tarde, después de 2 a 5 dias,
aunque el nivel alto de amilasa en orina permanece durante 5 a 7 dias.
Sin embargo, algunas enfermedades sin origen pancredtico, como la
parotiditis, la insuficiencia renal o la inflamacién pulmonar, también pueden
aumentar los niveles de amilasa. Para confirmar los trastornos pancreaticos,
se recomienda determinar al mismo tiempo enzimas especificas del
pancreas: lipasa o a-amilasa pancredtica.
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Principio del ensayo’®
Este método cumple con las recomendaciones de control continuo de la
Federacion Internacional de Quimica Clinica (IFCC).

- (
5 etilideno-G;-PNP + 5H;0 ———="o3 3 etilideno-Gs + 2 G,-PNP +
2 etilideno-Gas+ 2 G3-PNP + etilideno-Gs + G4-PNP

2 Go-PNP + 2 G3-PNP + Ga-PNP + 14 H,0 —=2uS03se § Sonp | 4y
(PNP: p-nitrofenol; G: glucosa)

En la reaccion del ensayo, el sustrato 4,6-etilideno-(G7)-1,4-nitrofenil-(G1)-a,
D-maltoheptaosido (etilideno-G7-PNP) se segmenta mediante a-amilasas y la
consiguiente hidrdlisis de todos los productos de la degradacion en p-nitrofenol
con la ayuda de a-glucosidasa (100 % de liberacion de croméforos). El aumento
en la absorbancia del p-nitrofenol formado a una longitud de onda especifica es
directamente proporcional a la actividad de a-amilasas.

C tes de los reactivos
Tampdn de HEPES 100 mmol/I
R1: a-glucosidasa =5,0 kU/I
Azida sédica 0,05 %
Tampdn de HEPES 100 mmol/I
R2; Etilideno-G;-PNP 7,636 g/l
Azida sédica 0,05 %

Almacenamiento y estabilidad

Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.

Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 35 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.

Evite la contaminacion.

No congele el reactivo.

Recogida y preparaciéon de muestras

m Tipos de muestras

Son aptos para obtener muestras el suero, el plasma con heparina, el
plasma con EDTA y la orina.

m Preparacién para el analisis

1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccién y siga las
instrucciones del fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos
u otros recipientes de recoleccién afecten a las muestras.

2.Centrifugue las muestras de suero/plasma con precipitado antes de
realizar el ensayo.
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3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
m Estabilidad de las muestras
Suero/plasma:
7 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
1 mesaentre2y8°C
1 mes a entre -25y -15 °C

Orina®:
2 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
10 dias a entre 2 'y 8 °C
3 semanas a entre -25y -15 °C
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben congelarse
a-20°C%%, Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las muestras se han
establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en referencias; cada
laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de las muestras.
Preparacion del reactivo
R1 y R2 estan listos para su utilizacion.
Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estdndar, como la
calibracion y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de medicion.
Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados
1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucion (salina) de 9 g/I de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.
2.Calibrador y control: revise el apartado de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre Calibracién y control de calidad.
3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.
Procedimiento del ensayo

Elemento de los parametros Analizadores quimicos BS-800
Tipo de ensayo Kinetic (Cinético)
Longitud de onda (principal o secundaria) 412/570 nm
Direccién de reaccion Increase (Aumentar)
R1 200 pl
Muestra o calibrador 5l
Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 5 minutos y, a continuacion, afiada:
R2: 50 pl

Mezcle en profundidad, incube durante 1 minuto a 37 °Cyy, despus,
mida el valor de absorbancia de forma continua otros 2 minutos.
A continuacién, calcule AA/min.
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Los parametros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos y se

pueden ajustar en proporcién si fuera necesario. En el caso de los

analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los

reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento

apropiado, encontrard informacion sobre los analizadores.

Calibracién

1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (calibrador Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 u otros calibradores adecuados) y una solucién (salina) de
9 g/l de NaCl para la calibracién de dos puntos. La trazabilidad del
calibrador Multi Sera de Mindray puede consultarse en las instrucciones de
uso del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.

2.Frecuencia de calibracién
En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibracién se mantiene estable
durante aproximadamente 35 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracion puede
variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
frecuencia de calibracién en los parametros del instrumento apropiada
para su patrén de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracion en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de

calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.

3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos por lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (multi control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicién; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.

2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de materiales de control para analizar cada
lote de muestras. Ademas, el control debe realizarse en cada calibracién
nueva, con cada cartucho de reactivo nuevo y después de realizar
procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Calculo

El analizador quimico de la serie BS detecta el cambio de absorbancia
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(AA/min) y calcula la actividad de a-AMY de cada muestra automaticamente
con una curva de calibracion valida especificada en el proceso de calibracién.
Factor de conversién de unidades convencionales (U/1) en unidades SI (pkat/l):

1 U/l = 16,67 x 1073 pkat/I 1 pkat/l = 60 U/I

Dilucién

Si el valor de la muestra supera 1500 U/I, se debe diluir la muestra con una
solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. €j., 1 + 9) y repetir el ensayo, y el
resultado se debe multiplicar por 10.

Valores previstos

Tipo de muestra Unidades
Suero/plasma’ Adultos 35-135 U/I
Hombre 16-491 U/I

Orina aleatoria® )
Mujer 21-447 U/|

El valor previsto se proporciona a partir de la referencia. Mindray lo ha

verificado en 167 muestras de suero y 290 muestras de orina de personas de

China.

Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base

de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la

poblacién, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona

geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento

m Sensibilidad analitica

El kit de a-amilasa tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 5,0 U/l en BS-380. La

sensibilidad analitica se define como la actividad mas baja de analitos que

puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos. Se calcula

como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la media a

partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.

u Intervalo de medicion

El intervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:
Tipo de muestra Unidades

Suero/plasma/orina 5-1500 U/I

Se mezcla una muestra con una actividad alta de «-AMY (aproximadamente
1500 U/I) con una muestra de actividad baja (<5 U/I) en proporciones distintas
para generar una serie de diluciones. La actividad de a-AMY de cada dilucion se
determina mediante el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad se demuestra
con el coeficiente de correlacion r >0,990. El intervalo reportable es
5-15 000 U/I.
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® Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EPO5-A3°
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias. A continuacion se resumen
los datos de precision de los controles en BS-380*.

Tipo de muestra  Media Repetibilidad En laboratorio
(N = 80) /m DE (U/l) CV% DE(U/l) CV%

Nivel de control 1 78,25 1,29 1,64 1,67 2,13

Nivel de control 2 258,79 1,71 0,66 4,96 1,92

* Los datos o P en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especificidad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracion de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicion de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia.
A continuacién se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en
BS-380.

: G in de Activi D 6

intseursf:i::::caial agente interferencial de analitos relativa
(mg/dl) (u/n (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 189,47 +2,71
Hemoglobina 250 214,67 -5,34
Bilirrubina 40 188,87 -1,08
Intralipido 500 197,43 +2,01

* Los datos o p en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.
En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables!?.

m Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A3!! aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-2000/reactivo de a-AMY de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacion (Roche cobas c701/reactivo de a-AMY de Roche) (x) con las
mismas muestras de suero. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray (Mindray
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BS-2800M/reactivo de «-AMY de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacién (Mindray BS-2000/reactivo de a-AMY de Mindray) (x) con las
mismas muestras de orina. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos
estadisticos obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Tipo de Ajuste de Coeficiente (r)de Muestra Intervalo de

muestra regresion correlacién (N) actividad (U/1)
Suero y =1,0627x - 0,8069 0,9995 100 27,92-1481,57
Orina y=0,9848x +0,1271 0,9994 126 5,04-1080,76

* Los datos o repr it it en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddgenas pueden
afectar a los resultados!®!2. Cuando la curva de reaccién sea andémala, se
recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Adver ias y pr

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

2. No pipetear con la boca y garantizar que el reactivo no entra en contacto
con la piel (la saliva y el sudor contienen a-amilasa).

. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacién. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en
un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

w
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10.Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca o la
piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese necesario,
consulte a su médico algun tratamiento.

11.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario
profesional previa solicitud.

12.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

13.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.

14.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.

15.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

16.Este kit contiene componentes clasificados de la manera indicada a continuacion
de acuerdo con el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

Advertencia

H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

Prevencid
P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los

P261
vapores/el aerosol.
Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran
P272 :
sacarse del lugar de trabajo.
Respuesta:
P302 + P352) EN CASQ QE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con
agua y jabén abundantes.
P333 + P313] En casoldfe irritacion o erupcién cutdnea: Consultar
a un médico.
P362 + P364) Quitarse las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de

volver a usarlas.

Eliminacién:

Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto
P501 de recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales
autorizado de acuerdo con la normativa local.
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Kit per a-Amilasi (Metodo IFCC) C €
Infor ioni per gli ordini 0123
Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-000847-00 R1: 1x38 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-000886-00 R1:4x20 mL + R2: 2x10 mL
105-001622-00 R1: 4x42 mL + R2: 4x12 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa dell'attivita di a-Amilasi (1,
4-a-D-glucanoidrolasi) (a-AMY) in siero, plasma o urine umani, tramite
analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS. Da utilizzarsi per la diagnosi e il
monitoraggio dell'effetto terapeutico di pancreatiti.

Riepilogo'?

al'-amilasi si trova in vari organi e viene prodotta principalmente dal
pancreas (tipo P) e dalle ghiandole salivari (tipo S). al'-amilasi catalizza la
degradazione idrolitica dei carboidrati polimerici, come amilosio,
amilopectina e glicogeno, spezzando i legami 1, 4-aglicosidico in vari
frammenti. L'amilasi pancreatica viene prodotta dal pancreas e rilasciata nel
tratto intestinale. L'amilasi salivare viene sintetizzata nelle ghiandole salivari
e secreta nella saliva. A causa del suo basso peso molecolare, I'amilasi
ematica viene eliminata attraverso i reni ed espulsa nelle urine. L'aumento
dell'attivita dell'amilasi urinaria rispecchia I'aumento dell'attivita dell'amilasi
nel siero. La misurazione dell'a-amilasi in siero e urine viene utilizzata
principalmente per la diagnosi dei disordini pancreatici, oltre che per rilevare
eventuali complicanze. Normalmente, |'a-amilasi presenta una scarsa
attivita. Nelle pancreatiti I'attivita dell'amilasi ematica aumenta entro 8-12
ore dall'insorgenza del dolore addominale e raggiunge il valore massimo
dopo circa 12-24 ore. L'attivita dell'amilasi ematica torna ai valori normali
dopo un minimo di 2-5 giorni, ma i livelli di amilasi urinaria rimangono
elevati per almeno 5-7 giorni.

L'aumento dei livelli di amilasi pud essere dovuto anche a varie malattie non
pancreatiche, come parotiti, insufficienza renale o infiammazione polmonare.
Per confermare la presenza di disordini pancreatici & consigliabile
determinare anche i livelli di un ulteriore enzima specifico del pancreas,
ovvero la lipasi o I'a-amilasi pancreatica.

Principio del test®

Questo metodo & conforme al monitoraggio continuo delle raccomandazioni
IFCC (International Federation of Clinical Chemistry).

5 etilidene-G7-PNP + 5H10% 2 etilidene-Gs + 2 G-PNP +
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2 etilidene-Ga+ 2 G3-PNP + etilidene-Gs + Ga-PNP

-gl! id.
2 Go-PNP + 2 G3-PNP + G4-PNP + 14 H,0 ——"""C 3, 5 NP + 14 G

(PNP:p-nitrofenolo; G:glucosio)

Nella reazione del test il substrato 4, 6- etilidene-(Gy)-1, 4-nitrofenil-(G1)-o,
D-maltoepataoside (etilidene-G7-PNP) viene spezzato dall'c-amilasi e dalla
successiva idrolisi di tutti i prodotti della degradazione in p-nitrofenolo con il
contributo della a-glucosidasi (100% liberazione di cromofori). L'aumento
dell'assorbanza del p-nitrofenolo a una specifica lunghezza d'onda & direttamente
proporzionale all'attivita dell'a-amilasi.

Comp i dei reag i
Tampone HEPES 100 mmol/L
R1: a-glucosidasi >5,0 KU/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,05%
Tampone HEPES 100 mmol/L
R2; etilidene-G,-PNP 7,636 g/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,05%

Conservazione e stabilita

Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono

conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.

Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 35 giorni, se

refrigerati nell'analizzatore.

Evitare la contaminazione.

Non congelare il reagente.

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni

u Tipi di campione

Siero, plasma con EDTA o eparinato e urina sono idonei per i campioni.

®m Preparazione per I'analisi

1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.

2.Centrifugare i campioni di siero/plasma contenenti precipitato prima di
eseguire il test.

3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.

m Stabilita dei campioni
Siero/Plasma:

7 giorni a 15-25°C

2023-06, Italiano 5-2 P/N: 046-024184-00 (2.0)



oa-AMY mindray
1 mese a 2-8°C
1 mese a (-25)-(-15)°C
Urina*:
2 giorni a 15-25°C
10 giorni a 2-8°C
3 settimane a (-25)-(-15)°C
Per periodi di conservazione pili lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)%¢. Le
richieste di stabilita del campione sono stabilite dal produttore e/o si basano
sulla bibliografia: ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del
campione.
Preparazione dei reagenti
I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.
Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse
calibrazione e analisi.
Materiali necessari, ma non forniti
1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/| (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.
2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
calibrazione e controllo qualita del reagente.
3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di laboratorio.
Procedura del test
Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800

Tipo di test Cinetico
Lunghezza d'onda

(Principale/Secondaria) 412/570 nm
Direzione della reazione Incremento
R1 200 uL
Campione o Calibratore 5uL
Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 5 minuti, quindi
aggiungere:
R2 50 pL

Miscelare accuratamente e poi lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per
1 minuto, misurare il valore dell'assorbanza in modo continuo entro
i successivi 2 minuti quindi, calcolare AA/min
I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario & possibile
regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS, i parametri dei
reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori, fare riferimento
all'apposito manuale d'uso.
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Calibrazione

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 o altri calibratori appropriati) e di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina)
per la calibrazione a due punti. Per la tracciabilita del Calibratore Multi Sera
Mindray fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda Mindray.

2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione & stabile per circa 35 giorni negli analizzatori chimici
BS-800. La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti;
ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei
parametri dello strumento, idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della

qualita o fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
di analizzatori chimici.

3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto e i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda dei valori.

Controllo della qualita

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Inoltre, il controllo deve essere eseguito ad ogni
nuova calibrazione, ad ogni cambio di cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

L'analizzatore chimico, serie BS, rileva la variazione di assorbanza (AA/min)

e calcola automaticamente I'attivita «-AMY di ogni campione con una curva

di calibrazione specificata ottenuta dal processo di calibrazione.

Fattore di conversione da unita convenzionali (U/L) a unita S.I. (pkat/L):

1 U/L =16.67x107 pkat/L 1 pkat/L = 60 U/L

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione supera 1500 U/L, diluire il campione con la
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soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+9) e sottoporlo a un
nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 10.

Valori attesi

Tipo di i Unita
Siero/Plasma’ Adulti 35-135 U/L
Urina raccolta in Maschi 16-491 U/L
modo casuale® Femmine 21-447 U/L

Il valore atteso viene fornito dai riferimenti; Mindray lo ha verificato in 167

campioni di siero e 290 campioni di urina di soggetti provenienti dalla Cina.

Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire gli intervalli di riferimento in base alle caratteristiche

specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori attesi possono variare in

base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso e all'eta.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni

m Sensibilita analitica

I Kit per a-Amilasi presenta una sensibilita analitica di 5,0 U/L sul BS-380. Si

definisce sensibilita analitica I'attivita di analita pil bassa distinguibile da un

campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata a partire dal valore alla

base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della media derivante da 20

determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di analita.

® Intervallo di misurazione

1l sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di linearita:
Tipo di campione Unita
Siero/Plasma/Urina 5-1500 U/L

Un campione ad alta attivita di a-AMY (circa 1500 U/L) viene miscelato con un
campione a bassa attivita (<5/L), a diversi rapporti, generando una serie di
diluizioni. L'attivita a-AMY di ciascuna diluizione viene determinata utilizzando il
Sistema Mindray; l'intervallo di linearita viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di
correlazione r=0,990. L'intervallo di riferimento & 5-15000 U/L.

H Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI EP05-A39,
ogni campione € stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giomno, per un totale di 20 giomni.
1 dati relativi alla precisione dei controlli sul BS-380 sono riepilogati di seguito*.

All'interno del

Tipo di campione  Media Ripetibilita laboratorio
(N=80) (WD “Spw/n _cvee sb(u/n) cvee

Livello di controllo 1 78,25 1,29 1,64 1,67 2,13

Livello di controllo 2 258,79 1,71 0,66 4,96 1,92
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*[ dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

m Spe ita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati

preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi

rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% del corrispondente valore di controllo

cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa

procedura le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze. I dati

degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-380 sono di seguito sintetizzati.
Concentrazione

c .
Sostanza della sostanza rrelativa
interferente interferente (%) *
(mg/dL) i
Acido ascorbico 30 +2,71
Emoglobina 250 -5,34
Bilirubina 40 -1,08
Intralipid 500 +2,01

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, pud generare
risultati inattendibilit®.

® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione secondo la Linea guida approvata
CLSI EP09-A3!!, Il Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente a-AMY
Mindray) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (Roche cobas
c701/Reagente a-AMY Roche) (x), utilizzando gli stessi campioni di siero. II
Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2800M/Reagente «-AMY Mindray) & stato
confrontato con il sistema di confronto (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente a-AMY
Mindray) (x), utilizzando gli stessi campioni di urina. I dati statistici ottenuti
con la regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella sottostante*:

Tipo Analisi di Coefficiente di Campione Intervallo
di i regressi cor ione () (N) attivita (U/L)
Siero  y=1,0627x-0,8069 0,9995 100 27,92-1481,57
Urina  y=0,9848x+0,1271 0,9994 126 5,04-1080,76

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie o sostanze
endogene!®!2, Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia di ripetere il test
e controllamne il risultato.
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Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

. Non aspirare con pipette a bocca e assicurarsi che il reagente non venga
a contatto con la pelle (saliva e sudore contengono a-amilasi!)

. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti
ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

9. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e mucose.

10.In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca o con

la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se necessario,
consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

11.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di sicurezza.

12.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle

normative locali.

13.7Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente infettivi.

14.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza

influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.
15.Segnalare gli eventuali incidenti gravi che si verifichino in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.

16.11 kit contiene componenti classificati come segue secondo il regolamento
(CE) n. 1272/2008:

N

w

IS

[0

o

~

-
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Avvertenza:
H317 I Pud causare una reazione allergica cutanea.
Prevenzione:
P280 Indossare guanti e abbigliamento protettivi.
P261 Evitare di respirare nebbia/vapori/spray.
Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere
P272 - N "
lasciati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.
Risposta:
P302+P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare con
abbondante acqua.
P333+P313 Se insorgono |rr|ta.z|on| della pelle o eruzioni cutanee:
consultare un medico.
P362+P364 'I'_og!l_ere g!l indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di
riutilizzarli.
Smaltire il contenuto e il contenitore in un punto di
P501 raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti pericolosi o speciali,
in conformita con i regolamenti locali.
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a-Amilaz Kiti (IFCC Yéntemi) C €
Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-000847-00 R1: 1x38 mL + R2: 1x10 mL
105-000886-00 R1:4x20 mL + R2: 2x10 mL
105-001622-00 R1: 4x42 mL + R2: 4x12 mL

Kullanim Amaci
Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinde, insan serum, plazma veya
idrarindaki o-Amilaz (1, 4-a-D-glukanohidrolazlar) (a-AMI) aktivitesinin
kantitatif tayini igin in vitro test. Pankreatitin terapétik etkisinin tanisi ve
izlenmesi amaciyla kullanilir.
Ozet'?
a--Amilazlar gesitli organlarda ortaya gikarlar ve esasen pankreas (P tipi) ve
tukarik bezleri (S tipi) tarafindan dretilirler. a-Amilazlar 1, 4-a-glukosidik
baglarini gesitli parcaciklara ayirmak suretiyle amiloz, amilopestin ve
glikojen gibi polimerik karbonhidratlarin hidrolitik degradasyonunu katalize
ederler. Pankreatik amilaz pankreas tarafindan Uretilir ve intestinal kanala
salinir; tukirik amilazi tiikiriik bezlerinde sentezlenir ve tiikirtige salgilanir.
Kan amilazi kigiik molekiler agirhdi nedeniyle bébrek yoluyla atilir ve
idrarda cikar. Idrar amilazi aktivitesinin yiikselmesi serum amilaz
aktivitesinde artisi yansitir. Serum ve idrarda a-amilaz 6lgimi esasen hem
pankreatik  bozukluklara tani  koyulmasinda hem de gelisen
komplikasyonlarin saptanmasinda kullanili. Normalde «-amilazlar disiik
aktivite sergilemekte olup akut pankreatitte kandaki amilaz aktivitesi karin
agrisinin baglamasindan sonraki 8-12 saat iginde artar ve pik seviyesine
yaklasik 12-24 saat sonra ulagir. Kandaki amilaz aktivitesi en geg 2-5 glin
sonra normal dederlerine déner ancak idrardaki yiiksek amilaz seviyesi 5-7
giin devam eder.
Bununla birlikte; parotit, renal yetmezlik veya pulmoner enflamasyon gibi
pankreatik olmayan gesitli hastaliklar da amilaz seviyelerini artirabilir.
Pankreatik bozukluklar dogrulamak igin pankreasa 6zgi ilave bir enzimin
(lipaz veya pankreatik-a-amilaz) de ayni anda tayin edilmesi onerilir.
Tayin Ilkesi®
Bu yontem IFCC (Uluslararasi Klinik Kimya Federasyonu) ile ilgili 6nerilerin
strekli izlenmesine uygundur.

" d-amylase .
5 etiliden-G7-PNP + 5H,0 =——=== 2 etiliden-Gs + 2 G,-PNP +

2 etiliden-Gs+ 2 G3-PNP + etiliden-Gs + G4-PNP
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2 Gy-PNP + 2 G3-PNP + Ga-PNP + 14 H,0 —=QU0S0ae 5 5 pyp 4 146
(PNP: p-nitrofenol; G: glukoz)

Tayin reaksiyonunda, 4, 6-etiliden-(G7)-1, 4-nitrofenil-
(G1)-a, D-maltoheptaosid (etiliden-G7-PNP) a-amilazlar tarafindan ayrilir ve
sonrasinda  a-glukosidaz yardimiyla tim degradasyon driinlerinin
p-nitrofenole hidrolizi gergeklesir (%100 kromofor liberasyonu). Spesifik
dalga boyunda olusan p-nitrofenol absorbans artisi, a-amilazlarin
aktivitesiyle dogru orantilidir.

Reaktif Bil |
HEPES Tamponu 100 mmol/L
R1: a-Glukosidaz 25,0 KU/L
Sodyum azid %0.05
HEPES Tamponu 100 mmol/L
R2; etiliden-G7-PNP 7.636 g/L
Sodyum azid %0.05

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi
Dogrudan giines isigina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2- 8 < arasinda
aglimadan saklandiginda etiket tizerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim siresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 35 gin
stabildir.
Kontaminasyon 6nlenmelidir.
Reaktifi dondurmayin.
Numune alma ve hazirlama
B Numune tiirleri
Serum, heparin veya EDTA plazma, idrar numune olmaya uygundur.
® Analize Hazirhk
1.Uygun tiip veya toplama kaplari kullanin ve Uretici talimatlarina uyun; tip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin oncesinde, cokelti iceren serum/plazma numunelerini santrifiij
islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.
B Numune Stabilitesi
Serum/Plazma:
15-25 °C’de 7 giin
2-8 °C’de bir ay
(-25)-(-15) °C'de 1 ay
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idrar:
15-25 °C’de 2 glin
2-8 °C’de 10 glin
(-25)-(-15) °C’de 3 hafta
Daha uzun saklama sureleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)%%'de dondurulmalidir.
Numune Numune stabilitesi iddialar, Uretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirlarak olusturulmus olup, her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmaldir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.
Olgiim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak Uzere planlanmig bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.
Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler
1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl gozeltisi 9 g/L (salin), distile/deiyonize su.
2.Kalibratér ve Kontrol: Lutfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bolimund inceleyin.
3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizorleri
Tayin tarl Kinetik
Dalga boyu (Primer/Sekonder) 412/570 nm

Tepkime yonu Artis

R1 200 pL
Numune veya Kalibrator 5puL

Karnistirip 37 °C'de 5 dakika enkiibe edin ve sunu ekleyin:
R2 50 pL

37 °C’de 1 dakika enkiibe ettikten sonra iyice karistirin,
sonraki 2 dakika icinde absorbans degerini siirekli olarak 6lgiin
Daha sonra AA/min hesaplayin

Parametreler farkli kimya analizorlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabilir. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizorleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek tzerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
ozel test talimatlari igin lutfen uygun galisma kilavuzuna basvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.1ki nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (Multi Sera Kalibratorii:

105-001144-00 veya diger uygun kalibratérler) ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin)

kullanilmasi 6nerilir. Mindray Multi Sera Kalibratérii izlenebilirligi, Mindray

Sirketinin kalibrator kullanim talimatlarina atifta bulunabilir.
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2.Kalibrasyon sikhgi
Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizérlerinde yaklagik 35 giin boyunca
stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gésterebildiginden
her laboratuvar, enstriiman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline
uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.
Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
« Kalite kontrol prosedirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda

gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizorlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme prosediriinin
yuritilmesinden sonra.

3.Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerie lota 6zguidtir.

Kalite kontrol

1.0lgim prosediiriiniin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontrolin
(ClinChem Multi Kontrolti: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullanilmasi énerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
maddeleri de kullanilabilir.

2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi 6nerilir.
Ayrica, bu kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda ve her yeni reaktif tiiple
islenmeli ve uygun sistem kitapgiginda detaylandirilan 6zel bakim veya
onarim prosediriinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroliin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak duzeltici
onlem proseddrlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

BS serisi kimya analiz6rii, absorbans degisimini (AA/min) algilar ve her

numunenin o-AMI aktivitesini, kalibrasyon prosesinden belirlenmis bir

kalibrasyon egrisiyle otomatik olarak hesaplar.

Konvansiyonel birimlerin (U/L) S.I. birimlerine (pkat/L) dontsttrtime faktorii:

1 U/L =16.67x1073 pkat/L 1 pkat/L = 60 U/L

Seyreltme

Serum/plazma numunesinin degeri 1500 U/L’yi asiyorsa numune 9 g/L NaCl

cozeltisiyle (salin) (6rn. 1+9) seyretilip yeniden &lgtilmeli; ardindan elde

edilen sonug 10’la carpiimalidir.

Beklenen degerler

Tipi Birimleri
Serum/plazma’ Yetiskinler 35-135 U/L
Erkek 16-491 U/L

Rastgele idrar® /
Kadin 21-447 U/L
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Beklenen deger referanstan saglanmistir; Mindray, bunu Gin‘de insanlardan
alinan 167 serum ve 290 idrar numunesiyle dogrulamistir.
Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere gore
degistiginden, her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon 6zelliklerine
dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmalidir.
Performans Ozellikleri
® Analitik Hassasiyet
a-Amilaz Kitinin BS-380‘de analitik hassasiyeti 5.0 U/L'dir. Analitik
hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en disiik analit
aktivitesi olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen bir numunenin 20
kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart sapma Uzerinde
bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
u Olgiim araligi
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri asagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Numune Ti Birimleri
Serum / Plazma /idrar 5-1500 U/L

Yiiksek a-AMI aktiviteli bir numune (yaklasik 1500 U/L) dustk aktiviteli bir
numuneyle (<5 U/L) farkl oranlarda kanistirilarak bir dizi seyrelti tretilir. Her
seyreltinin a-AMI aktivitesi, Mindray Sistemi'yle belirlenir; dogrusallik araligi
r20,990 korelasyon katsayisiyla gosterilir. Bildirilmesi gereken aralik
5-15000 U/Ldir.

® Duyarhilik

Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayh Kilavuz EP05-A3%e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 guin stiresince giinde 2 galisma olmak Uzere, galisma basina 2
kez tayin edilmistir. BS-380e iligkin kontrollerin duyarllik verileri asagida
Ozetlenmistir*.

Numune Tiirii Ortalama Tekrarlanabilirlik I-Baiibr:;::;‘:la;
(N=80) (/Y “Sbw/m cve sb(u/L) cvoe
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 78.25 1.29 1.64 1.67 2.13
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 258.79 1.71 0.66 4.96 1.92
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i farkll enstri sonuglar farkiilik

gosterebilir.
m Analitik Ozgiilliik
Farkll konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde iceren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+%10'u dahilindedir.
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Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yontemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gézlemlenmemistir. BS-380’e iligkin etkilesim calismalarinin
verileri asagida ézetlenmistir.

Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Mad:e Konsantrasyonu aktivite Sapma
(mg/dL) (u/L) (%)*
Askorbik asit 30 189.47 +2,71
Hemoglobin 250 214.67 -5.34
Bilirubin 40 188.87 -1.08
Intralipid 500 197.43 +2.01
*Temsili verilerdir; farkll daki farkli enst sonuglar farkhik

géosterebilir.

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, 6zellikle de IgM turiinde, gtivenilmez sonuglar
elde edilebilir'®,

B Yontem Karsilastirmasi

Korelasyon galismalar, CLSI Onayh Kilavuz EP09-A3!! kullanilarak
gerceklestirilmistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray o-AMI
Reaktifi) (y), ayni serum numuneleri kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle
(Roche cobas c701/Roche «-AMI Reaktifi) (x) karsilastirildi. Mindray
Sistemi (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray «-AMI Reaktifi) (y), ayni idrar
numuneler kullanilarak karsilagtirma sistemiyle (Mindray BS-2000/ Mindray
a-AMI Reaktifi) (x) karsilastinlmistir. Dogrusal regresyonla elde edilen
istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gosterilmistir*:

Nun‘_|une Regresyon Fit Korelasyon Numune Aktivite
Tip Katsayisi (r)  (N) Arahk (U/L)
serum y=1.0627x-0.8069 0.9995 100 27.92-1481.57
idrar  y=0.9848x+0.1271 0.9994 126 5.04-1080.76
*Temsili verilerdir; farkll lardaki farkli enst) sonuglar farklilk

gosterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degisebilirto12,

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda, test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi énerilir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
icindir.

. Agzinizi kullanarak pipetle islem yapmayin ve reaktifin ciltle temas
etmediginden emin olun. (Tukirik ve ter a-amilaz igerir!)

N
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3. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin Iitfen gerekli onlemleri alin.

. Litfen kullanmadan 6nce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isigina maruz
kalmasini veya donmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

. Kullanmadan 6nce yanlislikla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatiimis olarak
ve isiktan koruyarak 2-8 °C’de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

IS

o]

6. Reaktifleri farkli lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gectikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Koptiik olusmasini énleyin.

7. Goérlnirde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal biylime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
stphelenilmelidir.

8. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

9. Koruyucu igermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve milkoz membranlarla temasi

onleyin.

10.Reaktifler yanliglikla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse
derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse, daha ayrintili tedavi icin doktora
basvurun.

11.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

12.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

13.Insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyéz kabul
edilmelidir.

14.Belirlenen tim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
duzeydedir.

15.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Kullanici ve/veya hastanin
ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina bildirilecektir.

16.Bu kit, 1272/2008 Sayili Diizenlemeye (EC) gére asagidaki sekilde
siniflandirilan bilesenleri igerir:
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&

Uyan

H317 I Alerjik cilt reaksiyonuna neden olabilir.

Onleme:

P280 Koruyucu eldiven ve giysi kullanin.

P261 Bugu/buhar/sprey solumaktan kaginin.

P272 .Ki.rlenm.is is klyéfgt\erinin is yerinden disari gikmasina
izin verilmemelidir.

Tepki:

P302+P352 CILTTEYSE: Bol suyla yikayin.
Cilt tahrisi veya kizariklik meydana gelirse: Tibbi

P333+P313 tavsiye/miidahale alin.
P362+P364 Kirlenmis giysileri gikarin ve tekrar kullanmadan 6nce
yikayin.
Bertaraf Etme:
P501 igerigi/kabi, herhangi bir yerel diizenlemeye uygun olarak
yetkili tehlikeli veya 6zel atik toplama noktasina atin.
Referanslar

1.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
46-51.

2.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry’s Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007;312-316.

3.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders
2012;583-585.

4.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:46pp.

5.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

6.CLSI. Urinalysis; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
GP16-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2009.

7.WS/T 404.8-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
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tests-Part 8: Serum amylase. National Health Commission of the People’s
Republic of China, 2015.

8.Junge W,Wortmann W,Wike B et al. Development and Evaluation of Assays for
the Determination of Total and Pancreatic Amylase at 37°C according to the
principle recommended by the IFCC. Clin Biochem,2001, 34:607-615.

9.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

10.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med,
2007,45(9):1240-1243.

11.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

12.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-59,3-63.
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Kit a-Amylase (méthode IFCC) C €
Informations de ¢ 0123
Cat. No. Taille du paquet
105-000847-00 R1:1x38mL+R2:1x10mL
105-000886-00 R1:4x20mL+R2:2x 10mL
105-001622-00 R1:4x42mL+R2:4x12mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de I'activité a-Amylase (1,
4-a-D-glucanohydrolases) (a-AMY) dans le sérum, le plasma ou l'urine
humaine sur les analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS. Le test est congu pour
diagnostiquer la pancréatite et suivre I'effet de son traitement.
Résumé'?

a-AmyLles proviennent de divers organes et sont principalement produites
par le pancréas (type P) et les glandes salivaires (type S). a-Amylases
catalysent la dégradation hydrolytique des hydrates de carbone polyméres,
tels que I'amylose, I'amylopectine et le glycogéne en clivant les liaisons
1,4-a-glucosidiques en divers fragments. L'amylase pancréatique est
produite par le pancréas et libérée dans le tractus intestinal ; I'amylase
salivaire est synthétisée dans les glandes salivaires et sécrétée dans la salive.
En raison de son faible poids moléculaire, I'amylase sanguine est éliminée
par les reins et excrétée dans I'urine. L'augmentation de l'activité de
I'amylase urinaire refléte 'augmentation de I'activité de I'amylase sérique.
La mesure de a-amylase dans le sérum et I'urine est principalement utilisée
pour le diagnostic des troubles pancréatiques, ainsi que pour détecter le
développement de complications. Normalement, les a-amylases présentent
une faible activité, dans la pancréatite aigug, I'activité de I'amylase sanguine
augmente dans les 8 a 12 heures apres le début des douleurs abdominales
et culmine aprés environ 12 a 24 heures. L'activité de I'amylase sanguine
revient a des valeurs normales au plus tard apres 2 a 5 jours, mais le niveau
élevé d'amylase dans I'urine durera encore 5 a 7 jours.

Cependant, diverses maladies non pancréatiques, par ex. la parotidite,
l'insuffisance rénale ou l'inflammation pulmonaire peuvent également
augmenter les taux d'amylase. Pour confirmer les troubles pancréatiques, il
est recommandé de déterminer en méme temps une enzyme spécifique du
pancréas supplémentaire, la lipase ou I'amylase pancréatique-a-.
Principe du dosage®

Cette méthode est conforme au suivi continu des recommandations de I'IFCC
(Fédération internationale de chimie clinique et de médecine de laboratoire).
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a-amylase
5 éthylidéne-G7-PNP + SH;Oé 2 éthylidéne-Gs + 2 G-PNP +

2 éthylidéne-Gs + 2 G3-PNP + éthylidéne-Gs + G4-PNP

2 Go-PNP + 2 G3-PNP + Ga-PNP + 14 H,0 —2uS03se § Sonp |1y
(PNP : p-nitrophénol ; G : glucose)

Dans la réaction de dosage, le substrat 4, 6-éthylidéne-(G7)-1,
4-nitrophényl-(G1)-a, D-maltoheptaoside (éthylidéne-G7-PNP) est clivé par
les ca-amylases et I'hydrolyse subséquente de tous les produits de
dégradation en p-nitrophénol a l'aide dea-glucosidase (libération de
chromophore a 100 %). L'augmentation de I'absorbance du p-nitrophénol
formé a une longueur d'onde spécifique est directement proportionnelle
a l'activité des a-amylases.

C des réactifs
Tampon HEPES 100 mmol/L
R1: a-Glucosidase >5,0 KU/L
Azide de sodium 0,05 %
Tampon HEPES 100 mmol/L
R2: éthylidene-G7-PNP 7 636 g/L
Azide de sodium 0,05 %

Stockage et stabilité

Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 C et a I'abri de la lumiére.

Les réactifs sont stables pendant 35 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.

Toute contamination doit étre évitée.

Ne pas congeler le réactif.
Préparation et prélé
® Types de spécimens
Le sérum, I'héparine ou le plasma EDTA, I'urine sont compatibles pour ces
échantillons.

des

m Préparation pour I'analyse

1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez l'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.

2.Centrifugez les échantillons de sérum/plasma contenant des précipités
avant d'effectuer le dosage.

3. Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible aprés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
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m Stabilité des échantillons
Sérum/plasma :
7 jours entre 15 et 25 °C
1 mois a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
1 mois a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C
Urine* :
2 jours a une température comprise entre 15-25 °C
10 jours & une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
3 semaines a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés a une température de (-20 °C)>6. Echantillon Les indications de
stabilité des échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou basées sur
des références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de
stabilité des échantillons.
Préparation du réactif
R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi
Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les
opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéeme de mesure.
Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni
1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.
2.Calibrateur et contréle : veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant les réactifs De Calibrage et de Contrdle qualité.
3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du d

Eléments de paramétrage Analyseurs chimiques BS-800
Type de dosage Cinétique
Longueur d'onde (principale/secondaire) 412/570 nm

Orientation de la réaction Augmentation

R1 200 pL
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 5puL
Mélangez, incubez & 37 °C pendant 5 minutes, puis ajoutez :

R2 50 pL

Mélangez bien, aprés avoir incubé a 37 °C pendant 1 min,
mesurez la valeur d'absorbance en continu pendant 2 minutes
supplémentaires Calculez ensuite AA/min
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Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent

étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs

chimiques Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur

demande. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque

analyseur.

Calibration

1.1 est recommandé d'utiliser le calibrateur Mindray (Calibrateur sérique
multiple : 105-001144-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés) et 9 g/L de
NaCl (solution saline) pour la calibration & deux points. La tragabilité du
Calibrateur sérique multiple Mindray peut faire référence aux instructions
d'utilisation du calibrateur de Mindray.

2.Fréquence de calibrage
Le calibrage est stable pendant environ 35 jours sur les analyseurs
chimiques BS-800. La stabilité de la calibration peut varier d'un
instrument a I'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de
calibration dans les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode
d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement

incontrdlé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contrdle qualité

pI) est recommandé d'utiliser le Contréle Mindray
(Contréle multiple ClinChem :  105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou
d'autres contrdles adaptés) pour vérifier la performance de la procédure
de mesure. D'autres matériels de contrdle adaptés peuvent également
étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour I'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le contrdle doit étre effectué lors de
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage,
comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.
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Calcul

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation de I'absorbance (AA/min) et
calcule automatiquement I'activité a-AMY de chaque échantillon avec une
courbe de calibrage spécifiée a partir du processus de calibrage.

Facteur de conversion des unités conventionnelles (U/L) en unités S.I. (pkat/L) :
1 U/L = 16,67 x 1073 pkat/L 1 pkat/L = 60 U/L

Dilution

Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 1 500 U/L, I'échantillon doit étre dilué
avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline), (par exemple 1 + 9),
puis analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 10.

Valeurs attendues

Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/plasma’ Adultes 35-135 U/L
Homme 16-491 U/L

Urine aléatoire®
Femme 21-447 U/L

Les valeurs attendues sont fournies a titre indicatif ; elles ont été vérifiées
par Mindray a partir de 167 échantillons de sérum et 290 échantillons
d'urine de personnes originaire de Chine.
Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence en
fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car les
valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et I'dge.
Caractéristiques des performances
m Sensibilité analytique
Le Kit a-Amylase présente une sensibilité analytique de 5,0 U/L sur BS-380.
La sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible activité d'analyte
qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne contient pas d'analyte. Elle
est calculée comme la valeur se situant a 3 écarts-types au-dessus de la
moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon sans analyte.
= Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/Plasma/Urine 5-1 500 U/L

Un échantillon de forte activité a-AMY (environ 1 500 U/L) est mélangé avec
un échantillon de faible activité (<5 U/L) a différents ratios, générant une
série de dilutions. L'activité a-AMY de chaque dilution est déterminée a I'aide
du systéme Mindray, la plage de linéarité est démontrée avec le coefficient
de corrélation r = 0,990. L'intervalle de validité est de 5 a 15 000U/L.
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La précision a été déterminée en suivant les lignes directrices EP05-A3°
approuvées par le CLSI. Chaque échantillon a été analysé 2 fois par cycle,
2 cycles par jour, sur un total de 20 jours. Les données de précision des
contréles sur BS-380 sont résumées ci-dessous*.

Type de y épé Entre les laboratoires
(N = 80) (u/L) SD (U/L) CV (%) SD (U/L) CV (%)

Niveau de contrdle 1 78,25 1,29 1,64 1,67 2,13

Niveau de contréle 2 258,79 1,71 0,66 4,96 1,92

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spécificité analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de £10 % de la valeur de contrdle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données des études d'interférence sur le BS-380 sont résumées
ci-dessous.

Concentration

on Concentration Ecart

interférente interférente activite rilat;f
(mg/dL) (/L) (%)

Acide ascorbique 30 189,47 +2,71

Hémoglobine 250 214,67 -5,34

Bilirubine 40 188,87 -1,08

Intralipide 500 197,43 +2,01

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de trés rares cas, une gammapathie, en particulier le type IgM, peut
provoquer des résultats peu fiables'®.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes
directrices EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI!!. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-2000/réactif Mindray a-AMY) (y) a été comparé au systéme de référence
(Roche cobas c701/Réactif Roche a-AMY) (x) en utilisant les mémes
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échantillons de sérum. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray BS-2800M/Réactif
Mindray o-AMY) (y) a été comparé au systéme de référence (Mindray
BS-2000/Réactif Mindray a-AMY) (x) en utilisant les mémes échantillons
d'urine. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression linéaire sont

présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous* :

de Coeffici i Activité
Type la régression __de corrélation (r) __ (N) Plage (U/L)
sérum _y = 1,0627 x -0,8069 0,9995 100 27,92 - 1481,57
urine  y = 0,9848 x +0,1271 _ 0,9994 126 5,04 - 1 080,76

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et

les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes!912, Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale,

il est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Averti: et pré ion:

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Evitez de pipeter a la bouche et assurez-vous que le réactif n'est pas en
contact avec la peau. (La salive et la sueur contiennent a-amylase !)

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
a I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente
a celle des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents flacons.
Nutilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date d'utilisation.
Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contréles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

8. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de

N

w

IS

«

o

~

2023-06, Frangais 7-7 P/N : 046-024184-00 (2.0)



oa-AMY mindray

cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

9. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.

10.Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

11.Une fiche d'information sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux
utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

12.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les
directives locales.

13.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme
potentiellement infectieuse.

14.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans modifier le
rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est acceptable.

15.Tout événement grave associé a I'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant
et a l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient réside.

16.Ce kit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément a la
réglementation (CE) n® 1272/2008 :

Avertissement

H317 Peut entrainer une réaction cutanée allergique.

Prévention :

P280 Portez des gants et des vétements de protection.

P261 Eviter d'inhaler la buée, les vapeurs ou le brouillard.
Les vétements de travail contaminés ne doivent pas

P272 : " -
sortir du lieu de travail.

Réaction :

P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONTIACF AVEC LA PEAU : Rincez
abondamment a I'eau.

P3334P313 En ca§ d |rr|§at|on ou d'éruption (':utar)ee : Obtenir
un avis médical/ consulter un médecin.

P362+P364 Retirer I’es y_e:tements contaminés et les laver avant
de les réutiliser.

Mise au rebut :
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Eliminer le contenu ou le récipient dans un point

P501 de collecte des déchets spéciaux ou dangereux
conformément & la réglementation locale.
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Symboles graphiques
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In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representative in Temperature Catalogue
Batch Code
the European Community limit Manufacturer 1 mper

Y
AN
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources
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